1. (FILL IN APPLICABLE PROVISION)

Company's written notice to Developer that said payment is due.

Returns: Many alice Minks

Developer will pay Company the total amount of the installation payment (\$ __N/A_

Developer has paid Company the total amount of the installation payment (\$ 52,147.93).

) within ten (10) days from the date of

Agreemen	ent For Underground Residential Distribution In	Subdivisions	Alabaman	
STATE OF	F ALABAMA)		•	
SHEL RY	SY COUNTY)			
THIS A	AGREEMENT made and entered into this the	y of Janen	<u>Rev_, 19_8</u>	8_, by and
	Alabama Power Company, a corporation (hereinafter refer			
	herly Enterprises, Inc.			
_Weathe	herly, Phase I,	Subdi	vision; consisting of	35 tots.
	IESSETH: REAS, Developer is the owner of the hereinafter describ by means of Company's underground distribution facilities	ed subdivision and is de s for homes to be constr	sirous of obtaining ructed on all lots to	electric utility be developed
14 1-1	-tdbdbdalan and			
	REAS, the underground distribution system required to so bund cables, surface transformers, underground service lat	BIRIS WILL COLUMN. Interesting	A clocking and	
WHERE	REAS, Company is willing to provide electric service to complies with the terms and conditions hereinafter set	y means of an undergro forth; and	Date distripation st	stem provided
	re-co o has received and accepted (Check (A)	or (8) whichever is applica	able} - Daveloos's real st	stata into lots
(X) A. 1	Two copies of a plat approved by appropriate government and designating street names and a number for each and drainage, minimum building set-back dimensions, and drainage, minimum building set-back dimensions, and drainage, minimum building set-back dimensions, and drainage, minimum building set-back dimensions.	ental authority subdividing Int. dedicated easement W	with layouts for all u	-
	13 1	A ALL OF BURNISH OF	She1by	•
(County, Alabama, a copy of which, as recorded, has	Ceen Intilished Company	10 00 101-1110	
AGE 11 (3)	Which preliminary approval has been received from Developer's real estate into lots and designating block easements with layouts for all utilities, sewers and drabullding lines, which said plat is attached hereto an	numbers, street names and inage, minimum building and for which the plat of	d a number for each set-back dimensions, sald subdivision w	lot, dedicated and proposed hich is finally
4	approved and recorded in Map Book, Pa	age, in the of	fice of the Judge	of Probate of
22 X008	be supplied subsequent to the date of this Agreement the date hereof contains changes from the preliminary system, the Developer shall pay for any increases in made within ten days after the effect of such change Developer such payment shall be reflected in the notice	ity, Alabama, will be substi it. In the event the subdi plat attached hereto wh the cost of the required has been determined, or to Developer that payment	ituted therefor. The re ivision plat recorded nich require changes installation. Such par if no payment has its due; and	subsequent to in the electric yment shall be been made by
WHE	HEREAS. Developer has filed for record restrictive covenants r	equiring all lot owners to ins	it ali e lectric service in i	accordance with
the Under	derground Residential Distribution Program; and HEREAS, Developer's total installation payment under this agreempany's estimated cost of the underground distribution system, both of said cost calculations being inclusive of individual lot	sement is equal to \$ 52,14	47.93, which said an nated cost of an over	nount represents
system, t	Conduit from lot line to final grade elevation at the meter location	on, as determined by the Con	npany	
П с.	Conduit for primary and secondary cables, as determined by the	a Company.		
(Customo meter loc trenching separate residenti quate wo employe generally	mer or Developer shall furnish and install conduit, PVC schedul location to the Company furnished, Developer installed, metering cost to include rock removal and requirements to obtain at item for other costs incurred by the Company over and about all distribution which is due principally to debris removal requirements from the Developer as specified in paragraph fivoyed by the Company, seeding and/or reseeding, sodding and/or ally employed by the Company, seeding and/or reseeding.	e 40 or equal, from final grades socket.) This payment also suitable backfill from off sove the costs generally assistements, conduit requirements of the costs generally assistements, conduit requirements of resodding, or requirement ching.	site. The Developer shociated with trenching onto under street crossing duirements different from the street boring or addition	iell be billed as a for underground ings due to inade- om that generally hal equipment not
NOV	IOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mu	tual obligations hereinafter (recited, it is hereby ag	reed between the

If the Developer has not paid to the Company the total amount of the installation payment, and if the Developer has not met the site preparation requirements as set forth herein, and home construction has not begun, and the Developer has not requested the Company to begin the construction of its facilities prior to the expiration of 180 days from the date of this Agreement, the Company will invoice the Developer for the total amount of the installation payment and the Developer shall pay the total amount of such invoice within 10 days thereafter, or the Company shall have the option to cancel this agreement. However, if the Developer has not met the site preparation requirements as set forth herein, and home construction has not begun, and the Developer has not requested the Company to begin construction of its facilities prior to the expiration of 360 days from the date of this Agreement, the Company shall have the option to cancel this agreement and refund to the Developer any monies collected. Failure to cancel this Agreement at the end of 360 days does not forfeit the Company's right to cancel at a future time.

- 2. Company will own install and maintain a single-phase, underground electric distribution system, including surface mounted transformers, surface mounted enclosures which may contain electrical equipment such as sectionalizing devices, capacitors, regulators, etc., and underground cables and the 120/240-volt single-phase service lateral to the meter socket or service entrance for each residence in the said subdivision.
- Developer agrees to grant Company right-of-way for the construction, operation, maintenance and removal of its facilities
 together with the right to ingress and egress to and from such facilities and the right to keep clear any obstruction that might injure or endanger said facilities.
- 4. The Developer shall notify each lot owner (a) that there shall be no plants, shrubs, fences, walls, or other obstructions in front of or within three (3) feet of the sides or rear of any pad-mounted equipment that will obstruct the operation or replacement of the equipment and that the Company shall not be liable for any damages or destruction of any shrubs, trees, flowers, grass or other plants caused by the Company's equipment or employees or the equipment or employees of any contractor or subcontractor in the construction, operation, maintenance or removal of the Company's facilities; (b) to obtain the meter location from the Company prior to the beginning of the installation of the service entrance facilities and associated internal wiring; (c) of their responsibility for installing the Company provided meter socket to Company specifications and providing and installing 2" for 200 amp or 3" for 400 amp schedule 40 PVC or equivalent galvanized conduit from the meter socket to two (2) feet below finished grade.
- 5. The Developer shall give the appropriate Company District Superintendent a minimum of sixty days written notice prior to the commencement of the installation of any paving, streets, curbs, sidewalks, etc. After the expiration of 30 days from the date hereof, this prior notice is reduced from 60 to 30 days. The Developer, prior to the Company's construction of the underground distribution system, shall make the easement in which the underground equipment or conductors are to be located accessible to the Company's equipment, remove all obstructions and grade to within four (4) inches of the final grade elevation. Streets, lot lines and easements shall be clearly marked by the Developer before Company's underground facilities are installed. All costs incurred by the Company due to improper or inadequate site preparation as stated above shall be billed to the Developer as a separate item.
- Modification to the underground system after initial installation shall be at the expense of the one requesting or causing the modification.
- 7. Company, its successors and assigns, will retain title to the underground distribution system, including the underground service lateral and outdoor metering trough serving each said residence, and said underground distribution system provided by Company will not in any way be considered a fixture or fixtures and thereby a part of said real estate but will remain personal property belonging to Company, its successors and assigns, and will be subject to maintenance and removal by Company, its successors and assigns, in accorpance with the applicable Rules and Regulations approved by the Alabama Public Service Commission.
- 8. The covenants set forth in paragraph three (3) and paragraph seven (7) above touch and concern and benefit the land and shall run with the land and shall be binding on Company and Developer, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
 - 9. Any written notice to the Company, except as noted in Paragraph one (1) and five (5) above, shall be addressed to

Alabama Power Company, Division Manager-Marketing 15	South 20th Street, Birmingham , Alabama 35233
Any written notice to Developer provided for herein shall be address	sed to Mr. Steve Chambers, President,
Weatherly Enterprises, Inc., 3656 Cahaba	Beach Road, Birmingham, AL 35242
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have executed	f this agreement on the day and year first above written.
ATTEST/WITNESS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY	ALABAMA POWER COMPANY
	ALABAMA POWER COMPANY BY
,	(Vice President)
	Weatherly Enterprises, Inc.
Linda R. Smith	Jav Bevoloper) President

(Developer's Authorized Agent)

TATE OF ALABAMA)	
() Mun COUNTY)	
1 Deland D. Find a Notary Public	in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
11.	is Assident
f Alabama Power Company, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, and vertex, being informed of the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with full at	uthority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of
ne corporation. / 70	88
Given under my hand and official seal, this theday of	, 19 <u>-2</u>
Lle	harah 10 Jones
	Notary Public
	1. Do ii Tax \$
STATE OF ALABAMA)	2. Mig. Tax 3. Recording Fee7. S
, ,	J. Negorang results of
Shelly COUNTY)	4. Indexing Fee/· @
·) mg (in and for said County, in said State, hereby gertify that
Mere Chambers whose name as Pre-	ident
, Whose Hallie as	
1 Deather Enterprise Pre.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement,
of West Lesly Entress Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement,
of Weatherly Entrese Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement,
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement,
of Westfuly Entrywood Dec. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of Mountain	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
Mestherly Entress Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
Meatherly Entry Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1 CERTIFY THIS Links INSTRUMENT WAS FILE.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
of Westlery Entry one. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1 CERTIFY THIS Links INSTRUMENT WAS FILE.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
of Westfuly Entrance Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1 CERTIFY THIS Links INSTRUMENT WAS FILEL. 89 JAN 27 PM 2: 00	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
of Westfuly Enterprise Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1 CERTIFY THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FILE! 89 JAN 27 PM 2: 00	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
of Westfuly Entrusor Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	. a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with 19 88 Cichael My Colmission Express Mill 21 Notary Public
of Westfuly Entrusor Inc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	. a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with 19 88 Cichael My Colmission Express Life 21. Notary Public
of Weatherly Entranson Dnc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of November 1 CERTIFY THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FILEL. 89 JAN 27 PM 2: 09 STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE a Notary Publi	
of Weather Entry Dre. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	. a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with 19 88 Cicke Smith MY County Express Artic 21. Notary Public ic in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that name(s) signed to the foregoing agreement, and who
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	. a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with . 19 88 . 19 88 . Richard Smith MY County Express Affect 21, Notary Public ic in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that name(s) signed to the foregoing agreement, and who
of Westfully Entrusian Proc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with
of Weatful; Entruce Onc. and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of the corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, this the 9th day of Mountain One of the corporation. STATE OF ALA SHELING Links INSTRUMENT WAS FILEL. 89 JAN 27 PH 2: 09 STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY STUDGE OF PROBATE a Notary Public of the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.	, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing agreement, the contents of the agreement, he, as such officer and with

THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE